
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 1D06-4806

CARL DORÉLIEN,

Appellant,

vs.

MARIE JEANNE JEAN,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER OF THE
SECOND CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE MARIE JEANNE JEAN

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Dwayne Edward Williams
701 Brickell Ave., Suite 300
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-8500
Facsimile: (305) 789-7799

Attorney for Appellee Marie Jeanne Jean

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE JULY 18, 2005 NOTICE OF APPEAL DIVESTED THE TRIAL COURT OF JURISDICTION TO GRANT APPELLANT'S JULY 18, 2005 MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT. 6

II. APPELLANT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE MERITS OF THE DECEMBER 3, 2004 ORDERS AND THE AUGUST 2006 ORDER GRANTING THE RENEWED MOTION TO ENFORCE THE DOMESTICATED HAITIAN JUDGMENT. 8

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT. 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	10
<i>Bland v. Mitchell</i> , 245 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1970)	9
<i>Chabert v. Bacquie</i> , 694 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	8
<i>City of Pembroke Pines v. Villasenor</i> , 894 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	8
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	7
<i>Elledge v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	11
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank of Florida v. Yost</i> , 622 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	6, 7
<i>FMS Mgmt. Sys. Inc. v IDS Mortgage Corp.</i> , 402 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	7
<i>Georges v. Ins. Technicians, Inc.</i> , 486 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Gonzalez</i> , 861 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	10
<i>In the Interest of T.D.</i> , 623 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	8
<i>Jacobsen v. Ross Stores</i> , 882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	6

<i>LLP Mortgage Ltd. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 862 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	9
<i>Lyon v. Sanford</i> , 911 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	9
<i>Manning v. Tunnell</i> , 943 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	7
<i>McDuffie v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 763 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	6
<i>Parsons v. Whitaker Plumbing of Boca Raton</i> , 730 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7
<i>Polk County v. Sofka</i> , 702 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1997).....	6
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Solmo v. Friedman</i> , 909 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	9
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	8
<i>State v. Town of Sweetwater</i> , 112 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1959)	8
<i>Steele v. Steele</i> , 558 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	7
<i>Troiano v. Tizon</i> , 632 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	9
<i>Underwood v. Columbia County</i> , 868 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	10
<i>West 132 Feet v. City of Orlando</i> , 86 So. 197 (Fla. 1920)	6

STATUTES:

§ 55.601, Fla. Stat. (2004), <i>et seq.</i>	1
---	---

§ 55.604(4), Fla. Stat. (2004) 1

RULES:

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)(A) 8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.110(b) 8
